### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

# ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY)CORPORATION FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING)CASE NO.THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A \$5,000,000,000)2023-00001UNIVERSAL SHELF REGISTRATION)

## **MOTION FOR EXTENSION**

Comes now Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos Energy"), by counsel, and, hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to grant Atmos Energy an eighteenday extension to file its required report in the above-styled case, respectfully stating as follows:

On March 9, 2023, the Commission issued an Order authorizing Atmos Energy to implement a \$5,000,000,000 universal shelf registration for equity and debt financing. Ordering paragraph four of the Commission's Order required Atmos Energy to file the certain information with the Commission within ten days of filing its 10Q or 10K filing with the SEC.

Atmos Energy filed its 10Q with the SEC on February 6, 2024, which would have made the report required in this proceeding due to be filed by February 16, 2024. However, the person that normally files the required report was out for several days with the flu, at the time the report was due. Upon her return, it was discovered the required report was not filed with the Commission.

Atmos Energy is filing the required report contemporaneously with this motion. Therefore, Atmos Energy is requesting an eighteen-day extension until March 5, 2024 to file the required report in this proceeding.

WHEREFORE, Atmos Energy requests an eighteen-day extension to file its required report in this proceeding.

This 5<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

Allyson Honoker

L. Allyson Honaker HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202 Lexington, KY 40509 (859) 368-8803 allyson@hloky.com

Counsel for Atmos Energy Corporation

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that foregoing electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on March 5, 2024; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, no paper copies of the filing will be made.

Counsel for Atmos Energy Corporation